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City of Carson City
Agenda Report

Date Submitted: February 26, 2008 Agenda Date Requested: March 6, 2008
Time Requested: 30 minutes

To: Mayor and Board of Supervisors
From: Development Services - Planning Division

Subject Title: Action regarding an appeal of the Planning Commission’s decision denying a
Variance application from Leslie J. and JoAnne Kynett to reduce the required side yard setback to
allow encroachment of a previously constructed projection of eaves, landings, stairs and railings,
on property zoned Multi-Family Apartment (MFA), located at 925 and 935 East Fifth Street, APN
004-042-24. (File Nos. MISC-08-01 1/VAR-07-121)

Staff Summary: The applicant constructed eaves, landings, stairs and railings into the required
setback beyond what was approved per the building permit. The applicant applied for a variance
from the Planning Commission. The Planning Commission denied the subject variance application
on a vote of 7:0. The Board of Supervisors uphold, reverse or modify the Commission's decision
to deny the appeal.

Type of Action Requested:

() Resolution () Ordinance
(X) Formal Action/Motion () Other (Specify)
Does This Action Require A Business Impact Statement: ( )Yes (X)No

Planning Commission Action: Denied the variance application on January 30, 2008, by a vote of
7:0.

Recommended Board Action: I move to uphold the Planning Commission’s decision to deny
Variance VAR-07-121 based upon the findings for denial contained within the staff report to the
Planning Commission.

Explanation for Recommended Board Action: Decisions of the Planning Commission may be
appealed to the Board of Supervisors per CCMC 18.02.060. See the attached staff memo and

Planning Commission staff report for more explanation on the proposed action and the Planning
Commission’s rationale for denying the application.

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Reguiation: CCMC 18.02.060 (Appeals); CCMC

18.04.190 (Residential District Intensity and Dimensional Standards); CCMC Development
Standards, Division 1.14 Cornices, Porches and Projections into Setbacks.

Fiscal Impact: N/A
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Explanation of Impact: N/A
Funding Source: N/A

Alternatives:
1) If the Board of Supervisors finds that the appeal as presented by the applicant has no merit, the
Board of Supervisors hereby dismisses the applicant’s request; or

If the Board of Supervisors finds that the Planning Commission erred in its decision:
“I move to reverse the Planning Commission’s decision and approve Variance VAR-07-121
subject to the recommended conditions contained within the staff report to the Planning
Commission.”
2) If additional information is submitted to the Board of Supervisors that the Board believes
warrants further review and consideration on the application by the Planning Commission, refer the
matter back to the Planning Commission.
Supporting Material: 1) Staff Memo to Board of Supervisors
2) Appellant’s letter of appeal and justification
3) Planning Commission Case Record
4) Planning Commission packet

Prepared By: Rose Mary Johnson, Management Assistant II1

Reviewed By:

0‘@/( Date: z/7’6/Dg
} Date: 7# %ﬁi

Date: Z// 2,(02 0 8

(City Manager)

”iﬁghw Date: _Q-2.0-0%
(Disfrict Attorney’s Office)

Board Action Taken:

Moetion: D Aye/Nay

(Vote Recorded By)




MEMORANDUM

TO: Mayor and Board of Supervisors
FROM: Planning Division ‘)’Q
DATE: March 6, 2008

SUBJECT: VAR-07-121 (MISC-08-011) Appeal of the Planning Commission’s decision to
deny the request to allow encroachments into the setback beyond those allowed
under Carson City Municipal Code Development Standards, Division 1 Land Use
and Site Design, at 1.14 Cornices, Porches and Projections into Setbacks
(CCMC Dev St 1.14).

BACKGROUND:

The Planning Division reviewed proposals from the Appellant from August 2003 through May
2006 for construction of a duplex and single unit. The Appellant was told on several occasions
the buildings need to be modified to meet the required setbacks or apply for a Variance. The
buildings were then constructed with extensions into the setback on the eastern side which
encroach into the setback up to 31-7/16 inches more than the allowed 36 inches for stairs,
railings, landings and eaves. From August 2007 through December 2007, the appellant
submitted a succession of incomplete applications for a Variance to be presented to the
Planning Commission to allow these encroachments into the setbacks on the constructed
buildings. A project description and staff analysis are included in the attached staff report. At
the Planning Commission meeting on January 30, 2008, after conducting the public hearing
and having sufficient discussion on the matter, a motion was made to deny the Variance as
recommended by staff. The Variance was unanimously denied by the Commission on a vote of
7-0.

On February 8, 2008, the appellant submitted a letter appealing the Planning Commission’s
decision to deny the request to allow encroachments into the setback. The basis for appeal is
pursuant to the submittal requirements of CCMC 18.02.120 (Appeals). The Appellant states
and requests:

1. Allow the interpretation by the appellant of the text of condition number six of ADM-05-
200 (Minor Administrative Variance) to override the text of CCMC Development
Standards Division 1.14 Cornices, Porches and Projections into Setbacks.

2. Allow approval of a building permit for residential construction to be dependent only on
conditions contained in the Minor Administrative Variance.

3. Appellant states that while 11 handwritten corrections on the plans were made by her,
one additional correction was not.

4. Appellant states the project as completed complied with all conditions of Building,
Planning, Engineering and Fire Divisions.

A full time line for the interactions between staff and the appellant regarding this project is
included in the staff report. The full text of CCMC Dev St 1.14 which details allowed
encroachments of stairs, railings, landings and eaves of up to 36 inches was quoted to the
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appellant many times in writing form and was also printed on the building permits issued to the
contractor.

ISSUE OF APPEAL

Pursuant to CCMC 18.02.120 (Appeals), anyone with standing to appeal may appeal any part
of the Planning Commission’s decision. The appellant has appealed the decision of refusal to
allow encroachments into the setback beyond those allowed in CCMC Dev St 1.14.

APPEAL ANALYSIS
1) Appellant. The encroachments should be allowed because the condition of approval of
Minor Administrative Permit (ADM)-05-200 was not clear.

Staff response: The appellant was provided clear and concise information, when the text of
Dev St 1.14 was quoted on many occasions, before, during and after the conditions of approval
of ADM-05-200 were issued November 8, 2005. The conditions of ADM-05-200 are clear when
reviewed in the context of the entire ADM.

2) Appellant: The Administrative Permit (ADM) is the only approval that | have ever used as
the approval for the setbacks.

Staff response: The existing construction does not meet the requirements of the ADM
approval. The appeliant was informed in writing what would be required for the project to be
approved, including approval of a building permit by all departments and a variance approval by
the Planning Commission unless the buildings were reduced in size and met required setbacks.
Modification of the building plans and Building Division permit approval was required for
construction to start.

3) Appellant. Twelve handwritten corrections on the plans were made, but only 11 were made
by the Appellant.

Staff response: The one area of correction that appellant states is not her handwriting does
not change the correction she did make in this same location, or the other 11 areas which she
also corrected. When she made these corrections, she understood what was required to make
the project building plans approvable, and agreed to limit the extensions into the setback to a
total of three feet. The plans were very poorly drawn, with many inconsistencies. These
corrections by the Appellant were required to allow the construction of the project to proceed,
as plan pages were inconsistent and in conflict with each other.

4) Appellant: The project as completed complied with all conditions of Building, Planning,
Engineering and Fire Divisions.

Staff response: The approval of the plans was conditioned upon the corrections written by the
Appellant. The Appellant recognized and agreed to limit the extensions into the setback a total
of three feet in compliance with CCMC Dev St 1.14. The Appellant stated in her original
submission to the Planning Commission that: “The contractor [Chris Kynett] didn’t know about
the changes that | [the Appellant] had made at the City on the original plans. | told our
contractor that the stairs had to be three feet and to cut back the eave to the porch landing,
which he did.” The construction in the field does not match the building plans. All staff
correspondence and conversations with the Appellant and the restrictions on the building
permit clearly stated the setback limitation for all extensions was a maximum of three feet into
the setback. The project did not comply with the Building and Planning Divisions conditions,
hence the reason for the variance. In the staff report, the Building Division is on record in
opposition to the variance request.
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STAFF SUMMARY

The Appellant was notified on many occasions (more than ten meetings with staff), that the
restriction for extensions into the setback is limited to three feet. The condition of approval
contained in ADM-05-200 at #6 states the “eaves over the stairs cannot encroach more than an
additional two feet further into the setback”, but the stairs, railing, landings and eaves were all
built further than allowed into the setback, not just the eaves. The extensions beyond the
allowed 36 inches are up to 31-7/16 inches. The ordinance regarding allowed extensions into
the setback has been in place in the Carson City Ordinance for decades. Extensions into the
setback are very common, with many properties utilizing this flexibility regarding these
extensions for minor areas of construction such as bay windows, chimneys, stairs, railings,
landings and eaves. Other property owners have successfully met the restrictions of the code
to place these extensions within the limits allowed. The Planning Division consistently
reviews and enforces this section of the code on all residential and commercial projects.
It is the position of staff that the Appellant was informed on many occasions what limits
and restrictions would be utilized under Carson City Municipal Code regarding
extensions into the setback and could have built the project in compliance with these
restrictions.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the Board of Supervisors uphold the unanimous decision of the Planning
Commission, to deny the Variance application, VAR-07-121, subject to the findings contained
in the staff report.
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| FEB 0 8 2008
Leslie and Joanne Kynett -
CA
P O Box 394 PLANE’%%'%,ON
Genoa, NV 89411

775-720-7105 or 775-888-9 777

Appeal for the project locaicd at 925 and 935 E 5% St Parcel 004-042-24 regarding
variance hearing decision fer VAR —07-121 public hearing Carson City Planning
Commission January 30, 264)8.

We must appeal the decxsm of the Planning. _because of the failure to
_mgmz&_ths_g&wgﬁg_ﬂm_gned approval. and approval conditions of

Administrative Variance 03-200 which is marked exhibit A and includes a letter from my
attorney Jeff Rahbeck. This sondition of approvsal item #6 states the stairs cannot

- gncroach more than three fé::t into the required side yard setback on the east side of the ‘
" gproperty. The eaves over the stairs cannot encroach more than an additional two feet e
[Hurther into the setback. Sta: fand the Planning Commission have ignored this approval

* and are using a plan that the applicant had written someé corrections as the final approved
plans. The ADM is the only approval that | have ever used as the approval for the
setbacks.

The correctlons on the plang are hand written and are not consistent except for the stairs
and the extension of the eav:: past the line of the landing. One of the pages which I have
marked exhibit B shows the saves extension at 5ft and the other at 3ft, but

all show the extension past1ie line of the landing marked out and the stairs at 3ft.
Exhibit C and D again show: the stairs at 3ft. Exhibit D shows the stairs at 3 ft and the
extension of the eave marke:| out to the line of the landing. All of these corrections are in
my hand writing and | did 1i:ake those corrections. The writing on exhibit E over the
eaves that says “3” overhang over stairs js not my writing and I have never referred to the
gave as an overhang in anvy<.f tay corrections or my presentation to the plannmg
commission. Both Jennifer } ruitt and Kathy Green refer to the eave as an overhang in
there staff repost and commcnts. This term may be one used by the city for this kind of
contruction, I have asked bo:h Jennifer and Kathy if they wrote that on the plans but they
say that thev did not and I d: 3 not write this on the plans either.

Y

Chairman Perry said that igg orance of the code is no excuse for not adherin ring to the code
for the setback requirements but we only used the ADM approval to build the
;rriprovemems as per condijion #6. Commissioner Bisbee made a comment, question
asking about the ADM app:.val and condition #6 and Jennifer Pruitt answered that by
saying that it is the opinion « f staff that the ADM does not give us the 5ft as it clearly
does state and as my husban 1, myself, my contractor and my attorney Jeff Rahbeck has
also read condition #6 and s.ates in his letter that it does say that the approval is 5 ft for




the eaves into the setback. b,aff ignores the ADM and states in their report that there is a
final document which I have never received from them or was asked to sign to replace the

ADM 05-200 approval and <:onditions of approval. There are many inaccuracies in staffs
report but these are the mais: problems.

We did comply with all of ¢ ¢ conditions of building, planning, engineering, fire and
received all of the necessary approvals. Engineering, fire, health and safety and parks and
recreation do not have any &bjections to this variance request. We are asking for a
variance for the porch landiiig which was never addressed by the ADM 05-200 and is
underneath the eave. Also w-: are encroaching a few inches because of the railings and
the trim of the eaves as state d in the application for this variance.

Thank you,

[ S,

Joanne “Jody” Kynett




« DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES
DEPARTMENT

% ADMINISTRATION
3505 Butti Way
Carson City, NV 89701-3498
Ph: 775-887-2355
Fx:775-887-2112

# BUILDING and
SAFETY DIVISION
PERMIT CENTER
2621 Northgate Lane, Suite 6
Carson City, NV 89706-1319
Ph: 775-887-2310
Fx: 775-887-2202

& CAPITAL PROJECTS
3505 Butti Way
Carson City, NV 89701-3498
Ph: 775-887-2355
Fx: 775-887-2112

& CONTRACTS
3505 Butti Way
Carson City, NV 89701-3498
Ph: 775-887-2355
Fx: 775-887-2112

¥ ENGINEERING DIVISION
2621 Northgate Lane, Suite 54
Carson City, NV 89706-1319
Ph: 775-887-2300
Fx: 775-887-2283

& FLEET SERVICES
3303 Butti Way, Building 2
Carson City, NV 89701-3498
Ph: 775-887-2356
Fx: 775-887-2258

B PLANNING DIVISION
2621 Northgate Lane, Suite 62
Carson City, NV 89706-1319
Ph: 775-887-2180
Fx: 775-887-2278

%1 PUBLIC WORKS OPERATION
(Water, Sewer, Wastewater,
Streets, Landfill, Environmental)
3505 Butti Way
Carson City, NV 89701-3498
Ph: 775-887-2355
Fx:775-887-2112

& TRANSPORTATION
3505 Butti Way
Carson City, NV 89701-3498
Ph: 775-887-2355
Fx:775-887-2112

EX ﬁ/bff'

ADMINISTRATIVE PERMIT REVIEW
October 17, 2005
NOTICE OF DECISION

)

CARSON CITY NEVADA

Consolidated Municipality and State Capital

An Administrative Permit Review, ADM-05-2 1), was received from Joanne Kynett,
to vary from the required setback of 10 feet to 9 feet 1/8 inches on the side yard
and from 30 feet to 27 feet 1/8 inches on thz rear yard, on property zoned Muiti-
Family Apartment (MFA), located at 925 anc 935 East Fifth Street, APN 004-042-
24, pursuant to the requirements of the Car:zon City Municipal Code.

The Administrative Permit Hearing Examine: duly noticed and conducted a public
hearing on October 17, 2005, in conformansé with City and State open meeting
requirements, and the Hearing Examiner approved ADM-05-200, subject to the
following conditions of approval:

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL.:

1.

All development shall be substantially in accordance with the attached site
development plan. ‘

All on-and off-site improvements shall conform to City standards and
requirements. '

The use for which this permit is apjyfoved shall commence withing 12
months of the date of final approval. .A single, one-year extension of time
must be requested in writing to the Con:munity Developrnent Department 30
days prior to the one year expiration dzte. Should this permit not be initiated
within one year and no extension gran-ad, the permit shall become null and
void.

The applicant must sign and return the: Notice of Decision for conditions of
approval within 10 days of receipt of ncification. if the Notice of Decision is
not signed and returned within 10 days then the item will be rescheduled for
the next Hearings Examiner meeting {ar further consideration.

The flat wall of the building must be cor:structed no closer than nine feet 1/8
inches from the east property line.

RECEIVED
 FEB 0 8 2008

CARSON CITY
PLANNING DIVISION




ADM-05-200
Notice of Decision
Qctober 17, 2005
Page 2

6. The stairs cannot encroach more than three feet into the required side yard setback on the
east side of the property. The eaves over the staits cannot encrocach more than an

additional two feet further into the setback.

7. The outline of the stairs, including setback from proper%'ir line, must be shown on the plans
prior to Planning Division approval of the building perr ¥t.

8. The overhang/eave outline, including setback from praperty line, must be shown on the
plans prior to Planning Division approval of the buildin} permit.

9. An adequate irrigation system shall be constructed on éite.

10. All other departments’ conditions of approval, which an{attached, shall be incorporated as
conditions of this report. :

ennifer Pru&Senior Planner
lanning anCommunity Development Department

Mailed

By

H:\Admin Permits\2005\NODs\ADM-05-200.wpd
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Flat wall of building miust be constructed no closer than nine feet 1/8" from the east

property line.
The stairs cannot encroach more than three feet into the required side yard setback

on the east side of the property. The eaves over the stairs cannot m;o_,omo: more
Emn an maa&ozm_ two feet further into the setback,




JEFFREY K. RAHBECH

A PROFESSIUONAL AW GQRPDRAf?DN RF@ G B R '“E@
: e Y

" ROUND HILL PROFESSIONAL Buaf;.DING
P.0O. BOX 435

ZEPHYR COVE, NEVADA B34 18 DEC 1 7 2007
{77S) 588-5602 OFFICE
(77%) S88R-85948 FAX . p&ﬁ%[sr\%hé)&ggN

JKRAHBEEK@CS.COM

December 11, 2007

VIA FACSIMILE: 775-782-0756 (Hard Zopy to Follow By Mail)
Jody Kynett

PO Box 394

Genoa, NV 88411

Dear Jody:

This letter i lS to advise you that | reviewed Concition #6 of the ADM 05-200
of the Notice of Decxsuon dated October 17, 2005. Co-dition #6 specifically
states that the sta:s cannot encroach more than three 53] feet into the required
side yard setback and that the eaves over the stairs ci:nnot encroach more than
an additional two (2) feet further into the setback. Theefore, the total
encroachment allowed into the setback is five (5) feet.

Should you have any questions, please call.

Very truly furs

EFFREY K. RAHBI'CK, ESQ.

JKR/eh

VAR -07-127

11
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CARSON CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

CASE RECORD

MEETING DATE: January 30, 2008 AGENDA ITEM NO.: H-1

APPLICANT(s) NAME: Leslie J. and JoAnne Kynett FILE NO. VAR-07-121
PROPERTY OWNER(s): Leslie J. and JoAnne Kynett

ASSESSOR PARCEL NO(s): 004-042-24
ADDRESS: 919, 925, 935, East 5" Street

APPLICANT'S REQUEST: to vary from required setbacks to allow encroachment into side yard setbacks
of eaves, landings, stairs and railings.

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: [x] REYNOLDS [x] VANCE [x] BISBEE

[x] MULLET [x] PEERY [x] KIMBROUGH [x] WENDELL
STAFF REPORT PRESENTED BY: Kathe Green/Jennifer Pruitt [x] REPORT ATTACHED
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: [ ] CONDITIONAL APPROVAL [x] DENIAL

~ APPLICANT REPRESENTED BY: Jody Kynett

X___APPLICANT/AGENT X APPLICANT/AGENT APPLICANT/AGENT APPLICANT/AGENT
PRESENT SPOKE NOT PRESENT DID NOT SPEAK

APPLICANT/AGENT INDICATED THAT SHE HAS READ THE STAFF REPORT AND DOES NOT AGREE
WITH THE FINDINGS, RECOMMENDATIONS, AND CONDITIONS.

—0__ PERSONS SPOKE IN FAVOR OF THE PROPOSAL  __0__ PERSONS SPOKE IN OPPOSITION OF THE PROPOSAL
DISCUSSION, NOTES, COMMENTS FOR THE RECORD:

Applicant referred to misunderstanding staff’s requirements—see minutes of meeting.

APPEAL PROCESS MENTIONED AS PART OF THE RECORD:
MOTION WAS MADE TO DENY

[Xi WITH THE FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF THE COMMISSION ENUMERATED ON THIS CASE
RECORD and based on written testimony of adjacent property owners.

MOVED: Wendell SECOND: Kimbrough PASSED: 7/AYE 0/NO 0/DQ 0/AB

1%




STAFF REPORT FOR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF JANUARY 30, 2008
AGENDA ITEM: FILE NO: VAR-07-121
STAFF AUTHOR: Kathe Green, Assistant Planner

REQUEST:. To reduce the required side yard setback to allow encroachment on a
previously constructed project. Additional encroachment is from 4-9/16 inches to 31-7/16
inches for stairs, railings, landings and eaves on the eastern side yard on a duplex and a
single unit.

APPLICANT/OWNERS: Leslie and Jo Anne Kynett
LOCATION/APN: 925 and 935 E. Fifth Street/004-042-24

RECOMMENDED MOTION: “I move to DENY VAR-07-121, a Variance application from
Leslie and Jo Anne Kynett on property at 925 and 935 E. Fifth Street, APN 004-042-24,
to allow an encroachment from the flat wall to the property line beyond the allowed
36 inches of from 4-9/16 inches to 31-7/16 inches for stairs, railings, landings and
eaves into the eastern side yard setback on a duplex and a single unit on property
zoned Multi-Family Apartment (MFA), due to the applicant’s inability to meet the
findings as required by the Carson City Municipal Code. All encroachments beyond
the allowed 36 inches into the setback must be removed and corrected to a maximum
36 inches of encroachment from the flat wall to the property line. If more than 36
inches is required to comply with the Building Department’s restrictions regarding
required width of stairs and railings, then removed to a point to comply with their
minimum requirements. These corrections must be completed within six months after
date of decision, or at time of sale of the property, whichever occurs first."

17




Staff Report
VAR-07-121
January 30, 2008
Page 2

(L T4

\_'\.
"\ SUBJECT PARCEL
LAPN 004-042-24

s Uhoh

ORI D g g
A opnn o

N

A

LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: CCMC 18.02.050 (Review); 18.02.085 (Variances);
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: Mixed Use Residential (MUR)
ZONING DISTRICT: Multi Family Apartment (MFA)

KEY ISSUES: Can the requested variance to the setbacks be supported by the submitted
findings? Do any unusual circumstances apply to the subject property or the surrounding
properties that justify the variance request? Could the project be built in compliance with
code requirements? Has a valid hardship, pursuant to CCMC 18.02.085, been established
by the applicant to the satisfaction of the Planning Commission?

18



Staff Report
VAR-07-121
January 30, 2008
Page 3

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION

NORTH: General Office/Multi Family Apartment— Single family residential dwellings
SOUTH: Single Family 6000 (SF6) — Single-family residential dwellings

EAST: Multi Family Apartment (MFA) — Apartments

WEST: Single Family 6000 (SF6)/Multi Family Apartment (MFA) — Apartments

ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION

1. FLOOD ZONE: Zone B (between the 100-year and 500-year flood)
2. SOILS: No. 71: Urban Land
3. SEISMIC ZONE: Zone |, fauit beyond 500 feet

SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION

1. SPECIAL DISTRICTS/AREAS: None

2. PARCEL AREA: 10,000 square feet

3. PROJECT SITE AREA: Duplex and single unit presently constructed on the site.
4, EXISTING LAND USE: One house, one single unit and one duplex unit.

VARIANCES APPROVED: ADM-05-200: reduction in setback requirements.

Side yard setback (eastern) reduced from 10 feet to 9 feet 1/8 inch from property line to flat wall
(reduced by 11-7/8 inches)

Rear yard setback (southern) reduced from 30 feet to 27 feet 1/8 inch from property line to flat wall
(reduced by 2 feet 11-7/8 inches)

Eaves allowed to extend three feet, rather than two feet, only over encroaching stairs, into required
side yard setback (eastern).

VARIANCES REQUESTED This requestis to allow extensions beyond those allowed under
Development Standards Division 1.14 Cornices, Porches and Projections Into Setbacks
(Dev St 1.14), which states: “Eaves, canopies, fireplaces, decks 30 inches high or less, bay
windows and similar architectural features, not including flat walls, may extend into any
required setback a distance not to exceed two feet. Uncovered porches, landing places, or
outside stairways may project not more than three feet into any required side yard setback
and not more than six feet into any required front or rear yard setback.”

The applicant was allowed three foot of encroachment as described in Dev St 1.14. The
applicant requested and was conditionally approved for a minor Administrative Variance,
ADM-05-200 (see Variances Approved, above) to reduce the minimum side yard setback to
the stairs, railings, landings and eaves to approximately six feet. The applicant did not build
what was approved on the submitted plans. The applicant built to a point within 3.39 feet of
the property line, exceeding the allowed encroachment dimensions by up to 2.62 feet. The
requested encroachment dimensions are as follows:

925 E. Fifth St.

Distance from property iine to: Encrocachment requested:
Eave 3.65 feet 2.36 feet (28-5/16 inches)
Landing 3.90 feet 2.11 feet (25-5/16 inches)
Stairs with Railing 5.63 feet .38 feet ( 4-9/16 inches)
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935 E. Fifth St.
Distance from property line to: Encroachment requested:
Eave 3.39 feet 2.62 feet (31-7/16 inches)
Landing 3.64 feet 2.37 feet (28-7/16 inches)
Stairs with Railing 5.58 feet 43 feet ( 5-3/16 inches)
BACKGROUND:

A single small house was located on this site. The applicant built three additional dwelling
units to the rear of the property, consisting of a duplex and a single dwelling unit. The
cantilevered units are located above garages. Constructed stairs, railings, landings and
eaves_extend further than allowed into the setback and encroach approximately 4-9/16
inches to 31-7/16 inches.

Several building plan submissions were reviewed for this project. The plans showed the
project encroaching by varying dimensions into the setbacks, did not accurately reflect the
site layout or elevations of the buildings and various building plan page details were in
conflict with each other. Plans required corrections and approval of a variance or reduction
in the size of the improvements prior to approval.

The variance application includes the comment: “The contractor (Chris Kynett) didn’t know
about the changes that | (the applicant) had made at the City on the original plans. | told our
contractor that the stairs had to be three feet and to cut back the eave to the porch landing,
which he did". However, all staff correspondence and conversations with the applicant and
the building permit clearly stated the setback limitation for all extensions was a maximum of
three feet.

TIME LINE HISTORY:

08/19/03: Major Project Review, number MPR-03/04-4 was held. Proposal to add to an
existing single family residence a duplex and single unit, to be placed over garages with
cantilevered buildings. Staff comment to the applicant included: “The project may require
a variance for any reduction in the required setbacks or other standards. It appears that
modifications to the site plan need to occur.”

03/31/05. Review of submitted building permit plans. Sentletter to applicant, which included:
Site plan is inadequate. Provide clear plans with accurate dimensions. Provide setbacks
from all property lines. No modifications or corrections as requested at MPR 03/04-4 were
provided. Cannot verify if setbacks have been met as the site plan dimensions are
inaccurate. The plan does not meet side yard setback. Restated required setbacks and
quoted Dev St 1.14. The stairs and landing areas extend five feet six inches into the setback.
Reduce to three feet. May apply for a variance at the Planning Commission.

08/19/05. Review of resubmitted building permit plans. Letter sent to applicant, stating:
Proposed buildings are too large for the site. Required setbacks must be met, measured
from the property line, including cantilevered portions. Provide accurate detail for eaves and
outside stairways in relation to the property lines and setback dimensions and show how they
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are met or are proposed to encroach. Quoted Dev St 1.14. Clarify actual size of the
buildings as the plans are inaccurate. Encroachments are not shown accurately on the plan.

May apply at the Planning Commission to vary setbacks.

10/17/05 Administrative Permit, ADM-05-200, a request to allow encroachment of less than
10% (11-7/8 inches) for side yard flat wall and extension into the rear setback was reviewed
and denied based on objection(s) of adjoining neighbor(s). The applicant was informed that
if the objection(s) were withdrawn, the permit could be approved.

10/27/05 Objection withdrawn. ADM-05-200 was approved to allow 11-7/8 inch
encroachment to the flat wall. The conditions of approval in the staff report to be transferred
to the final notice of decision include the following:

. Flat wall of building must be constructed no closer than nine feet 1/8" from the east
property line.
. The stairs cannot encroach more than three feet into the required side yard setback

on the east side of the property. The eaves over the stairs cannot encroach more
than an additional two feet further into the setback.

11/01/05 Staff met with the applicant and reviewed the conditions of the ADM. Reviewed
the conditions which would be included in the final document. Stairs cannot encroach more
than three feet into the setback. Staff clarified where the overhang needs to stop. Roof
overhang to same point as stairs. Maximum three foot overhang to be over stairs only.
Gutters can be added with a maximum two inch width bevond the overhang. Staff drew a
picture with the eave, landing, stairs, gutter and railing and discussed the allowed locations
for each item.

Approximately 11/01/05 to 11/03/05 (documents are not dated), applicant handwrote
corrections to plans in the Building Department to show a maximum three foot encroachment
into the setback for stairs, railings, landings and eaves. Applicant specifically noted “3'
overhang over stairs”, and corrected landing from “5' 6" to 3" and changed the eave length
from “6 feet to 3 feet”. All extensions were noted at three feet from flat wall. Applicants are
now not allowed under current procedures to make these kinds of corrections to plans.

11/08/05 Staff sent a letter to the applicant stating the building plans were approved with
corrections. Included in the letter was the following: The encroachment into the setback on
the east side was approved by ADM-05-200. The stair and roof encroachment is limited to
a total of three feet into the east side setback.

11/08/05 Staff's note was printed on building permits that were issued to the contractor and
stated: ADM-05-200 approved. Max encroachment of stairs/roof overhang on east side is
3 feet total.

01/06/06 Initial foundation inspection denied. Placement of a concrete retaining wall is
outside the boundaries of the property, not related to the building location.
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02/09/06 Record of survey received showing the concrete retaining wall is located outside
the property lines on the south (rear). Adjacent property owners subsequently authorize it
to remain in place.

05/15/06 Another set of plans submitted by the applicant to the Building Division showing
the location and removal of a retaining wall, for “revision of sight and drainage plan”. This
was not shown by the applicant as a review for change to buildings or elevations. Building
permit issued to contractor includes restriction: Maximum encroachment is total of 3 ft to
east side yard setback for stairwell and roof line overhang.

08/15/07 Application for full variance received for Planning Commission meeting 09/26/07
received. Assigned number VAR-07-121.

08/23/07 Application deemed incomplete.

09/12/07 Additional information received by Staff. Deemed incomplete, some pages retained
for future application submission.

09/24/07 Revised application received by Staff. Dimensions not accurate or not shown from
property line to buildings and extensions. Elevations pages of buildings not accurate.
Application incomplete. Prepare to present as submitted to Planning Commission on
10/24/07 Staff report prepared, with recommendation to require survey for accurate
dimensions, as staff cannot determine accurate setbacks. Notification to neighbors,
newspaper, etc.

10/24/07 Planning Commission meeting date. Received from applicant on this date was a
request for continuance to a future Planning Commission meeting after reading Planning
Division staff report.

11/06/07 Staff met with applicant and engineering company regarding submission
requirements. Still need accurate dimensions for all setbacks, including stairs, railing, landing
and eaves.

12/17/07 Staff received new application for the Planning Commission meeting of 01/30/08,
including exhibit for dimensions. Some of the dimensions on the exhibit are inaccurate as
they are from the adjacent property owner's existing block wall to the building, not the
property line.

01/16/08 Staff met with applicant to explain how to present her application to the Planning
Commission and explained the appeal process to her.
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DISCUSSION:

This Variance request is an example of a self imposed hardship created by the property
owner. It is the opinion of Staff that the property owner could have complied with the width
of the project stairs, railings, landings and eaves as recommended at the initial major project
review and as stated several other times prior to and during construction. The applicant was
informed many times, by phone, in person, in correspondence and by drawing a picture
during a conversation, what would be allowed per Code, that the proposal for the site was
not in compliance for setbacks, and furthermore that the submitted plan pages were
inaccurate and in conflict with each other. Staff also stated that the applicant would need
to apply for a variance prior to construction or modify the plan to limit encroachments to a
total of three feet for stairs, railings, landings and eaves. The applicant made handwritten
corrections on the plans to comply with these requirements. A second set of plans were
submitted with a drainage plan. This second set of plans were not corrected and show
varying dimensions for the encroachments into the setback. The limitations regarding
encroachments were printed for the contractor on the building permit. The applicant had a
responsibility to submit accurate and correct building plans and to build within the
parameters of the Code.

The applicant is also now stating that condition #6 of ADM-05-200 is not clear, even though
the Staff correspondence relative to ADM-05-200 was sent out after speaking with the
applicantin person, many letters, a conversation including a drawing, printing conditions on
the permit as well as the applicant writing corrections to the plan, all of which were very clear
and consistent with the Code and restrictions for setbacks. The applicant states that she
should be able to have a full five feet of encroachment into the setback based on this
condition, which says: “The stairs cannot encroach more than three feet into the required
side yard setback on the east side of the property. The eaves over the stairs cannot
encroach more than an additional two feet further into the setback.” The word “further”
specifically refers to the topic of the approval, which was the 11-7/8 inch encroachment
already approved within ADM-05-200 and was to limit additional encroachment, not allow
more. The condition of approval reinforces the information quoted many times to the
applicant from Dev St 1.14. The hearings officer discussed this topic with the applicant and
subsequently allowed the applicant to have the eaves encroach the same as the stairs, three
feet, rather than two feet. It is noted that the landings, as built, which were not mentioned
in condition #6, extend more than five feet into the setback.

The opinion of Staff is that this project is very similar to VAR-06-195, where the building was
too tall and the owner was required to correct the height to meet ode requirements. This
property owner should also correct this encroachment to meet City code requirements.

The applicant failed to provide accurate and correct plans for the building permit review. The
applicant was responsible to verify with the person who created the plans that they were
accurate, and that the contractor had a responsibility to verify and resolve conflicts in
information shown on the plans and that the project met the requirements of the code prior
to building the project. No visible justification or grounds for allowing the requested variance
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for encroachment into the setbacks has been presented by the applicant as required by City

code for approval of a variance.

PUBLIC COMMENTS: Public notices were mailed on 01/11/08 to 45 adjacent property
owners within 300 feet of the subject site pursuant to the provisions of NRS and CCMC. As
of the writing of this report, Staff has received three written objections from adjacent property
owners who are opposed to this request. One is the property owner who originally objected
to the ADM which was subsequently approved when the objection was withdrawn. The
objection has been reinstated. Any comments that are received after this report is complete
will be submitted prior to or at the Planning Commission meeting, depending on their
submittal date to the Planning Division. It is noted that property owners which are noticed
under the requirements of NRS and CCMC are considered “adjacent” even if they are not
contiguous to the property.

OTHER CITY DEPARTMENT OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS: The following
comments were received from various city departments. Recommendations have been
incorporated into the recommended conditions of approval, where applicable.
Engineering: No concerns

FEire: No concerns

Heath: No concerns

Parks and Recreation: No concerns

Building & Safety: The Building Division will not support VAR 07-121. As the building official,
I will not support this variance due to the applicant was aware of the setback requirements
at time of construction and chose not to follow the requirements. If the variance is denied,
the applicant shall obtain a building permit to rebuild the second floor overhangs and call for
all required inspections. In addition, if the variance is denied, | feel the Planning Commission
should place a time limitation of 6 months and/or prior to selling of the property, whichever
comes first, to complete all required work. The required information was provided to the
applicant at the time of permit issuance and was not followed through the building process.

FINDINGS: The Planning Division cannot support the request to vary the required setbacks
on this submission. The applicant and contractor were well aware of the restrictions
regarding encroachments into the setback for stairs, railings, landings and eaves and
constructed improvements not meeting code requirements. This is a self imposed hardship.
The applicant has not met the burden of proof pursuant to Carson City Municipal Code
18.05.085 to provide the required findings.

The recommendation of denial is based on the following findings as required by Carson City
Municipal Code (CCMC) Section 18.02.085 (Variances) enumerated below and
substantiated in the public record for the project.

1. That because of special circumstances applicable to the subject property, including
shape, size, topography and location of surroundings, the strict application of the
zoning ordinance would deprive the subject property of privilege enjoyed by other

24



Staff Report
VAR-07-121
January 30, 2008
Page 9

properties in the vicinity or under identical zone classifications.

The applicant has not provided a justification for special circumstances applicable to the
subject property. The applicant has not satisfied the required findings. The subject property
could satisfy the setbacks requirement by removing a portion of the eaves, landings, railings
and stairs which encroach into the setback and rebuilding them at the correct setback
location. This application is a request to allow special privilege simply because the
improvements were built but not in conformance with City code requirements. The applicant
and contractor were notified on numerous occasions what the City requirements which were
applicable to the site, but did not build within these parameters.

2. That the granting of the application is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment
of substantial property rights of the applicant.

The proposed Variance, if approved, would allow for special privilege not enjoyed by other
property owners that will be physically evident on a daily basis. There has been no
information provided to document that a Variance is necessary for the preservation and
enjoyment of substantial property rights of the applicant. The width of the landings, eaves,
railings and stairs could be corrected by removing or modifying them, then replacing them
with at a width to meet the maximum encroachment of three feet or in compliance with the
minimum width required by Building Code regulations, in compliance with the requirements
of the ordinance. The applicant was notified on numerous occasions of the City code
requirements applicable to the site regarding allowed encroachments, but built beyond these
parameters. The applicant had a responsibility to submit accurate plans and build according
to the code requirements.

3. That the granting of the application will not, under the circumstances of the particular
case, adversely affect to a material degree the health or safety of persons residing
or working in the neighborhood of the subject property and will not be materially
detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to property or improvements
in the neighborhood of the subject property.

Granting the Variance proposal could have a negative impact on existing developed lots as
the expansion into the required side yard setback encroaches on the privacy of the property
to the east, where a two story apartment unit was built in compliance with allowed
encroachments into the setback. Setback restrictions should apply equally to all parties.
Approval of this request would be injurious to other properties and proposed improvements
throughout the City, as no justification for the encroachment has been provided. This
encroachment shouid not be aliowed. Meeting required setbacks is not optional but
mandatory. This is a requirement equally applied to all, and must be to be followed by the
property owner on all sites and all projects unless previously approved by a Variance.

It is noted that what was built on the site is not what was shown on the plans. The
encroachments on the site are beyond what is allowed under the code and are self imposed.
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The applicant has not satisfied the required findings for a variance.

The Commission should note that pursuant to the CCMC 18.02.085 (2b); “The applicant for
Variance shall have the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence to provide facts
supporting the proposed Variance. For purposes of legal clarity, this shall include the burden
of going forward with the evidence and the burden of persuasion on all questions of fact
which are to be determined by the Commission and, if on appeal, by the Board. Additionally,
the applicant shall provide adequate information in the application and on the site plan to
substantiate the findings required in this Section.”

Respectfully submitted,

PLANNING DIVISION

“Kathe Green, Assistant Planner

Attachments

H:\PIngDept\PC\2008\Staff_Reports\VAR 07-121 2 Kynett denial 01-30-08.wpd
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From: Jennifer Pruitt

To: Eskew-Herrmann, Heidi; Green, Kathe; Johnson, Rose Mary
Date: 10/1/2007 8:32:33 AM

Subject: Fwd: SUP

fyi

>>> Kevin Gattis 09/25/2007 2:05 PM >>>

Jennifer,

Attached are building division comments for the following projects:

1. SUP-07-143... No comments for the extension of commercial coaches. However, if any additional
permits are applied for on this site that are minor in nature, strict time limits will be placed on them due to
difficulties in gaining code compliance with this applicant.

2. VAR-07-121...As the building official, | will not support this variance due to the applicant was aware of
the setback requirements at time of construction and chose not to follow the requirements. If the variance
is denied, the applicant shall obtain a building permit to rebuild the second fioor overhangs and call for all
required inspections. In addition, if this variance is denied, | feel the planning commission should place a
time limitation of 6 months and/or prior to selling of the property which ever comes first to complete all
required work.

Kevin Gattis, C.B.O.

Building Official

Carson City Building & Safety
2621 Northgate Lane, Suite 6
Carson City, NV 89706

(775) 887-2310 Office

(775) 887-2202 Fax
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__ CARSON CITY, NEVADA

CONSOLIDATED MUNICIPALITY AND STATE CAPITAL
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Carson City Development Engineering
Planning Commission Report RECEIVED
File Number VAR 07-121 . AUG 2 1 2007

Planning Commission ' CARSON CITY

PLANNING DIVISION
% FROM: Jeff Sharp, P.E., Deputy City Engineer

DATE: August 20, 2007 MEETING DATE: September 26, 2007

SUBJECT TITLE:

Action to consider a Variance application from JoAnne Kynett to reduce
the required side yard setback in order to accommodate recently
completed construction of 2™ story stairway landings and roof structures.
The address of the project is 925/935 East Fifth Street, APN #4-042-24.

RECOMMENDATION:
Development Engineering has no objection to the variance request.

DISCUSSION:

Development Engineering has reviewed the request within our areas of
purview relative to adopted standards and practices and to the provisions
of C.C.M.C. 18.02.085, Variances:

C.C.M.C. 18.02.085 (2a) - Adequate Plans

The information submitted by the applicant is adequate for this analysis.

C.C.M.C. 18.02.085 (5¢) - Adverse Affects to the Public

The Engineering Division finds that the granting of the application will not,
under the circumstances of the particular case, adversely affect to a
material degree the health or safety of persons residing or working in the
neighborhood of the subject property and will not be materially detrimental
to the public welfare or materially injurious to property or improvements in
the neighborhood of the subject property.

ENGINEERING DIVISION @ = 2621 Northgate Lane, Suite54 @ Carson City, Nevada 89706
»Phone: (775) 8872300  Fax: (775) 887-2283  E-mail: engdiv@ci.carson-city.nv.us

{NSPQO Rev. [-07)




MPP PROPERTIES

111 EAST SIXTH STREET
CARSON CITY, NEVADA 89701
(775) 882-6099

1/21/2008

TO: CARSON CITY PLANNING DIVISION
2621 NORTHGATE LANE STE 62
CARSON CITY, NV 89706

FROM: MPP PROPERTIES

RE: FILE NO. VAR-07-121

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN,

MONEY PIT PARTNERSHIP OWNS THE PROPERTY IMMEDIATELY

TO THE EAST OF PROPOSED VARIANCE. UPON DEVELOPMENT

OF OUR PORPERTY LOCATED AT 961, 973, 985 EAST FIFTH STREET
CARSON CITY, NV WE HAD TO ADHERE TO EVERY CODE REQUIRED
WITHOUT ANY VARIANCES. WE ARE OPPOSED TO ANY VARIANCES
REQUESTED UNDER THE ABOVE FILE NO.

REGARDS,

MONEY PIT PARTNERSHIP

THOMAS R PETERS
ROBERT R HARDER
BRUCE D BERGANTZ
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Bill Maston
1012-1022 Fifth Street
Carson City, Nevada

CARSON c7

i
{
PLANNNG Divisic |

October 17, 2007

Carson City Pianning Division
2621 Northgate Lane, Ste. 62
Carson City, NV 89706

Ref: Variance
File Number: VAR-07-121

TO: Planning Commission Members & Planning Staff

I received Notice of a Public Hearing regarding a possible Variance allowing a
building to encroach in the side yard setbacks. As I will be unable to attend
this meeting in person, I would like you to please read this letter into the
public meeting minutes.

I'm very concerned with the idea of allowing a Variance for these types of

encroachments. As a nearby landowner and owner of multiple dwelling units,

I view the idea of approving a Variance as a degradation of our neighborhood

and the quality of life of those people who might live within the proposed

dwelling units being applied for with this application.

It is my understanding that 2 Variance must meet the following criteria:

1. That there are unique features about the property due to its irregular
shape or topography that makes it an exception to the surrounding
parcels. This parcel of land has no site conditions that make it unique
or special and therefore the site should meet all the necessary
setbacks for development.

2. By allowing encroachment into the setbacks, you are actually
degrading the surrounding properties. The minimum setbacks are
there for a reason. I see no necessity for any setbacks being
encroached. The applicant should redesign their buildings to meet
those setbacks.
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Letter to Carson City Planning Division Page 2
2621 Northgate Lane, Ste. 62

Carson City, NV 89706

October 17, 2007

3. Is the applicant receiving any special consideration by allowing a
Variance? Absolutely, YES. There is no reason why the applicant
cannot redesign the project to meet all the necessary setback
requirements. By approving a Variance for encroachment, you are
doing it at the expense of all the others around him who have
complied.

Overall, I have not seen any information that would suggest that the
applicant cannot redesiagn the project to comply with all the necessary
setbacks. As a result, I urge you to please deny this application for a
Variance. I am relying on this public process to maintain the values of
our properties and create new developments that compliment existing
developments rather than compromise them.

Thank you for your consideration. If you have any questions, feel free to
call me at 650.279.0499.

Sincerely,

Bill Maston
Property Owner

1012-1022 Fifth Street
Carson City, Nevada
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FAX MESSAGE TO CARSON CITY PLANNING DEPARTMENT

FAX NUMBER 775-887-2278
RE: VARIANCE FILE NO. VAR-07-121

As the owner of a nearby property at 609 Linda Kay Court, I am opposed to this request
for a variance. If everyone did what is being proposed here, it would be detrimental to
the overall neighborhood. The rules about buildings and encroachments were put there
for a reason. I see no good reason to try to get around the rules.

Signed,

N

W RECEIVED

FAX 702-562-2090
October 11, 20007 OCT 11 2007

CARSON cf
PLANNING DIVISTB,N
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Carson City Planning Division FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:
2621 Northgate Lane, Suite 62 - Carson City NV 89706 CCMC 18.02 REC E IVE D
Phone: (775) 887-2180 + E-mail: plandept@ci.carson-city.nv.us

—— VARIANCE DEC 1 7 2007
FILE # VAR - 07 - /QZ / FEE: $600.00 + noticinglfee

PROPERTY OWNER

CARSON CITY
L h ) J /@ SUBMITTAL PACKET PLANNING DIVISION
éif}//@ (/ J”ﬂ/ 0 W /7/46 //7(,/5 O Application Form
ﬁNG ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O Site Plan

O Building Elevation Drawings and Floor Plans
@ X 574 g’(f/? //d A/ // f 74/ / O Proposal Questionnaire With Both Questions and

Answers Given

PHONE # - FAX #

E O Applicant's Acknowledgment Statement

-7 f 2. *‘ﬂ 4& ‘7 X f 57 /) ?é [J 26 Completed Application Packets

Name of Person to Whom All Correspondence Should Be Sent é1 Original M 25 Copies) Pai

APPLIC ANTI AGENT 0 Documentation of Taxes ald-to-Dgte )
l@ : ! 0 Property owner signature sheet—minor variance only

TAILIN 0 éz 3/70 % STATEZ Pfi (.) Application Reviewed and Received By:

/5) j [S0x 5?4 éﬁ/ym Y1527,

Submittal Deadline: See attached PC application submittal

PHONE # 7 A ‘ schedule.
7/ ’,2 ""j M 7 /7 f ; /) 7 ?é Note: Submittals must be of sufficient clarity and detail

such that all departments are able to determine if they can

4(0// 7 _ _7/ ﬂ 5 .:;:::I:erz fhe request. Additional information may be

Project’s As or Parcel Number(s): _ | Street Address ) }/ ZIP Code
4 e ) < ] s < . =
QA =D42 ~ 24\ 19 T25" 934 e, lind 2 £ S*SF £970)
Project's Master Plan Designation Project's Current Zoning Nearest Major Cross Street(s)
= Harby.
/11"// HSE [E2 //,#/ﬂLd/ / / /f/O//L
Briefly describe your proposed project: (Use additional sheets or attac ts jf necessary) , éé
In accordance with §arson City Municipal Code (CCMC) Section: /ﬁ /p 4 ;e , or Development Standards, Division A A
Section 4/, a request to allow a variange, as fol| jS: /- g ) Y )
o B ppomen e o VAV s d W DY T2, 577 211G S E D8N 0 35 o 122X il
2 [ / ; ' / 4 ' = "
I 2 by py 12 e ol L = Y2 1
/A ueds G35 £ 54 Lpidugs A 04434 pprn K2 2
/ ,
2HA A sb2. 7812 A /// o £ o= 774

/7 e alpwed .

bemg duly deposed, do hereby affirm that | am the record owner of the subject property, and that | have

/@ SUA B éfz&ﬂ/g@/f// 4 /L//%//?
Address 4 / Date -

Use additional page(s) if necessary for other names.

STATE OF NEVADA\ )
COUNTY D04 AD )

on DECEM gé( (7 , 2000, \)d A/\J/‘JE /()/Nf / , personally appeared before me, a notary public,
personally known (or proved) to me to , be the person whose name is subscrlbgq to.1he foreaging. decumeant.and.whe.ackngwledged to me that he/she

executed theJoregomg doc ent JOD! L. FORTUNE
S Motary Public - State of Nevada
;\lotafy/P'ubhc‘ ItL Apnmntrre. 1t Recorded in Douglas County
7

NOTE: If your project is located within the historic district, airport aréa, or downtown area, it may need to be scheduled before the Historic Resources
Commission, the Airport Authority, Downtown Design Review, and/or the Redevelopment Authority Citizens Committee. Prior to being scheduled for review
by the Planning Commission, Planning Division personnel can help you make the above determination.

12/06
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KECEIVED
UEC 1 7 2007

CARSON CITY
PLANNING DIVISION

REVISED RESPONSES TO THE VARIANCE APPLICATION QUESTIONAIRE

Question 1.-Response: The building plans approved by the building department where
followed by our contractor only to discover that the stair railings, porch landing and eave
was in the setback more than allowed for 925 and 935 suite 1 and 2 E. Fifth St.. Other
corrections had been made but this was missed and the contractor followed the plans.
The original plans were drawn by the first engineer on this project, Gary Hopper of
Applied Engineering. Mr. Hopper was hired in January of 2004 and eventually due to
many problems we had to take him to the Nevada State Board of Engineers because he
incorrectly represented building setback dimensions on a site and grading plan along with
a retaining wall structure horizontally tied to an unknown and undocumented property
boundary; and represented those corners. Enclosed in your packet is a stipulated
agreement with the disciplinary action set forth within it. It is my opinion that this was the
main reason that we are now in the situation with the setbacks. Kevin Gatos of the
building department tells me that [ am solely responsible for the engineers. [ believe that
the state of Nevada has established the Board of Engineers just for this type of problem
and they regulate and control the engineers in this state.

This was not a problem that was self imposed in any way. We then had to hire another
engineer and redraw the site plan and the building plans. The building had to be reduced
in size by removing the cantilever on the south side of building 935 and rotating the floor
plan. I had to supply four new sets of plans and get those plans approved by the city. This
second engineer was also a problem and we again had to go to the State Board of
Engineers and he also was disciplined by the board and the stipulated agreement is
included in this packet. These plans did not have any changes and were given to the
contractor stamped approved by Carson City. The contractor didn’t know about the
changes that | had made at the city to the original plans. Much time had passed, I told our
contractor that the stairs had to be three feet and to cut back the eave to the porch landing,
which he did. As per the administrative permit review dated October 17, 2005 notice of
decision, filed November 8, 2005 (enclosed in your packet). The stairs cannot encroach
more than three feet into the required side yard setback on the east side of the property.
The eaves over the stairs cannot encroach more than an additional two feet further into
the setback. I did then and still believe that this says that the eaves may extend and
additional two feet past the stairs which would then be 5 feet into the east side yard
setback. That is also the way that my attorney Jeff Rahbeck reads condition #6 of the
ADM 05-200 Notice of Decision (letter from Jeff Rahbeck attached). [ was very confused
at a meeting with Larry Werner and Kevin Gatos which they both said that they were also
confused by the wording of condition six of the variance approval. [ am now told that the
caves can only extend two feet, period. If the eaves are not allowed to extend more than
two feet as per the building and setback code then why was I asked to show the eave
extending three foot over the porch landing? At the time that I sat down at the city to
make corrections to the plans [ believed that I was cutting the eave back to the line of the
landing. We would have and could have built the stairs and landing any way that the city
asked as we have complied with all of the other building requirements. I did not know
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that the working plans given to the contractor by the building department did not have the
changes. On the last page of the permit which is in the packet with the inspection cards it
does state ADM 05-200 approved for reduction in setback on east side to 9 ft 1/8 in.
Maximum encroachment of stairs/roof overhang on the east side is 3 ft total. Rear setback
reduced from 30 ft to 27 ft 1/8 in. K Green, however this is in conflict with the written
approval. This error then should have been caught during the many inspections by the
building department (the footing or the framing inspections etc.). Enclosed in this packet
are drawings from the plans (not to scale) that give you the correct measurements and the
amount of the encroachment which is only a few inches. Western Engineering and
Surveying had done a record of survey of this lot so we hired them to do a map with the
correct measurements which they did 3 times and now we believe that we do have the
correct measurements. This being an old piece of property with neighboring
improvements in odd positions made it difficult to determine the correct boundary lines.
The inaccurate detail for the eaves and outside stairways in relation to the property lines
and setback dimensions were not my doing. I did depend on Western Surveying and
Engineering for those measurements for this variance application.

This project is not at all similar to Var-06-195, (in Silver Oaks subdivision) which the
planning department is comparing to this property in their staff report. According to the
staff report for Var-06-195 the property owner had not applied for a building permit nor
had he obtained an approved set of plans before framing of the residence. The height was
not just a few inches more than the allowed 28 feet but was estimated by the building
department to be 6 feet 6 inches to 8 feet 2 inches over the 28’ allowed height. Staff had
received nine letters of opposition and two letters in support. The one letter that has been
received regarding our property is not adjacent to our property as stated in the staff report
and is more than one block away. It is not clear in the staff report what the objections of
the other city departments were but it appears that the engineering, fire and building and
safety did object to the granting of Var-06-195.

The stairs are not encroaching more than allowed into the setback, however the stair
railings are and only .38 ft for 925 and .43 ft for 935 E 5% St.. The contractor made the
stairs 3717 ( 3 ft is required) and built a substantial railing which is approximately 31/2
inches into the setback for 925 and approximately 4 inches for 935 E 5" St.. The
drawings that Western Engineering and Surveying did are in this packet and give the step
and handrail detail. [ have used for the eave measurements what I believe to be the correct
ADM approval which allows the stairs to encroach three feet into the setback and the
eaves to encroach an additional two feet further into the setback which equals 5 ft. This
approval for ADM-05-200 was sent to me with these conditions for my signature which I
did return within the ten day period given. The eave for 925 is not extending into the
setback from the straight wall of that enclosed eave, but the trim and the edge of the roof
shingles is extending into the setback by .35ft. The eave for 935 is extended into the
setback by .2 ft approximately. The trim and the edge of the roof shingles is extending
into the setback by approximately another 2.25inches. The landing is underneath the
eaves (see the detail showing the offsets to property line) for both 925 and 935 E 5" St..
The landing was never addressed by the ADM-05-200 or any revisions made to the porch
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landing by the planning department. The landing for 925 is encroaching into the setback
by 2.36 ft and the landing for 933 is encroaching into the setback 2.2 ft more than

allowed. This was never pick up by the city on the plans or by the inspections and the
contractor went by the plans and I did not realize that this was incorrect at all.

As I have already stated this lot is narrow and the boundaries have been missed measured
several times by the professional engineers and surveyors. My contractor and myself
could have and would have made these improvements within the setbacks if we had
known the exact measurements. We have missed those measurements by only inches.
Please give us the variance as we are not hurting anyone with this project. We have
upgraded the existing building and have built two very high quality buildings which only
enhance the entire neighborhood. In the past several years E 5" St has had several good
projects built and our project has added to this overall appeal and economic viability.

These are the special circumstances or conditions that existed making compliance with
Title 18 setback regulations difficult and cause a hardship. We have been portrayed as
wanting to encroach into the setback for no reason or justification but we did not try to do
this and would not have encroached into the setback if we had realized that we were in
the setback more than allowed. The administrative variance approval is not clear to me
and also to others in the engineering and the building department as they stated at a
meeting to try and resolve these issues. Engineering, Fire and Health departments have no
objections to this variance. The result of a denial would be a hardship on us in that we
would have to tear out the beams, the porch landing and cut back the eaves, pour new
footings for support beams and replace the beams that hold the structure. That would be a
substantial amount of work that we have already completed. We should be able to build
from and rely on the approved set of plans that were given to the contractor by the
building department.

Question 2.-Response: A: The granting of the variance should not damage the
neighboring property because the 925 building is located across from a landing that is
almost a duplicate of this porch landing and the 935 porch landing is across from an open
parking lot. The porch landings are on the second level and do not cause any space
restraints. Also the landing does not encroach on the privacy of the persons residing to the
east as the porch would still be in the exact place. This structure has been built now for at
least six months if not more and has not caused any hardship. This is a very small area
and should not create a special privilege. Aspects of this variance only applies to this
property and not other property in the neighborhood. [ believe that the circumstances that
caused this error do not usually happen to others and that it would only do justice to us

without extending a special privilege.

Question 3.-Response: The existing house built in 1940 at 919 E Fifth St that sits in the
front of the new improvements is only 4 ft from the property boundary and is into the
setback more than the improvements and does not cause any damage or prejudice to the
other properties in the vicinity. This was an honest mistake and we ask that we are not
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punished for following the building plans as approved. In no way is there a health and

safety issue and to the contrary this small space added to the three foot area allowed is a
definite improvement for health , safety and welfare.
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JEFFREY K. RAHBECK

A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORPORATION RECEEVED

" ROUND HILL PROFESSIONAL BUILDING

COvE DEC 1 7 2007

ZEPHYR COVE, NEVADA BS448

—————

(775) 588-S602 OFFICE CARSON CITY
(77%5) 5B8-8548 FAX PLANNING DIVISION

JKRAMBECK@CS.COM

December 11, 2007

VIA FACSIMILE: 775-782-0756 (Hard Copy to Follow By Mail)
Jody Kynett

PO Box 394

Genoa, NV 809411

Dear Jody:
This letter is to advise you that | reviewed Condition #6 of the ADM 05-200

{

of the Notice of Decision dated October 17, 2005. Condition #6 specifically

states that the staiigs cannot encroach more than three (3) feet into the required
side yard setback and that the eaves over the stairs cannot encroach more than
an additional two 2) feet further into the setback. Therefore, the total
encroachment allowed into the setback is five (5) feet.

Should you have any questions, please call.

Very trul%urs.
) .\ G 46 P/
!g FFEEY K. RAHBECK, ESQ.

JKR/eh
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STIPULATED AGREEMENT
GARY HOPPER, A PROFI?SFSIONAL civiL eneibfdls 27 PH 291
LICENSE NO: CE 8010
COMPLAINT NO.: 20060202
This Stipulated Agreement is made by and between the Nevada State Board of
Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors (the “State Board”) and Gary Hopper,
licensed as a professional ci\}il engineer in the State of Nevada under license number CE
8010. Upon his review of the allegations presented against him at the Advisory
Review held on August 22, 2008, and the Advisory Committee’s Chairman’s report
(Exhibit “A”) to this Stipulated Agreement, and having conferred with counsel of his
own selection, Mr. Hopper acknowledges that he incorrectly represented building
setback dimensions on a site and grading plan along with a retaining wall structure
horizontally tied to an unknown and undocumented property boundary; and represented
and called out property corners on site and grading plans with no identified reference to
those corners. Such acts constitute misconduct in the practice of professional
engineering and create the impression that he was qualified or authorized to practice
professional land surveying in violation of NRS 625.410(2), NRS 625.410(5), NRS
625.540(1)(a)(1) and (3).
Pursuant to NAC 625.640, this matter may be resolved without a formal hearing
by Stipulated Agreement on the following basis:
1. Mr. Hopper shall pay an administrative fine of $1,000.00 within thirty
(30) days from the State Board’s approval of this Stipulated Agreement.

2. Mr. Hopper shall reimburse the State Board for investigative costs

Board’s approval of this Stipulated Agreement. DEC 1 7 2007

CARSON CITY
FLUNERS DIVISION

VR -072121

incurred in this matter in the amount of $620.00 within thirty (30) days fro R%EEV
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3. The imposition of the discipline set forth in this Stipulation does not limit
the powers of the State Board to impose further discipline upon Mr. Hopper on matters

not yet presented to the State Board.

I, GARY HOPPER, have read the above Stipulated Agreement, understand

its cont . and accept the conditions set forth within it.

Signed: L a ‘%(7_4/\ Date: IZ/Z)/Oé
" GABVY HOPEER

Gary [ HoPid=p

I, GARY HOPPER, have read the Stipulated Agreement and do not accept the

conditions set forth within it. | request that this matter be scheduled for a formal
hearing before the Nevada State Board of Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors.

Signed: Date:
GARY HOPPER

This Stipulated Agreement is approved by the Nevada State Board of Professional
Engineers and Land Surveyors.

Date: /2/3/./0é Signed: m Q/é%

THOMAS KROB/P.E.
Chairman
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'ALTER BRUCE ROBB

201 WEST LIBERTY
SUITE 210

RENO, NEVADA 89501

TELEPHONE

T

I D STIPULATED AGREEMENT iy
=14 OF 2001 AU H12:
BLAISE A. D’ANGELO, LICENSED AS A CIVIL ENGINEEEZI P 12: 57
17 2007 . ~ UNDER LICENSE NO. 12756
oy COMPLAINT NOS.: 20071038 AND 20071038(B)
" MisioN

~~This Stipulated Agreement is made by and between the Nevada State Board of
Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors (the “Board”) and Blaise A. D'Angelo,
licensed as a civil engineer in the State of Nevada under license number 12756. Upon
his review of the allegations presented against him and having conferred with counsel
of his own selection, Mr. D’Angelo acknowledges that he vioiated the provisions of
NRS 625.520(1)(a){1), NRS 625.520(1}(f}, NRS 625.520(1)(g), NRS 625.565(4) and
NRS 625.410(7) when he performed professional engineering services in the State of
Nevada after his license as a professional civil engineer in the State of Nevada had been
placed on inactive status pursuant to Mr. D'Angelo’s written request to the Board.

Pursuant to NAC 625.640, this matter may be resolved without a formal hearing
by Stipulated Agreement on the following basis:

1. Mr. D’ Angelo shall pay an administrative fine of $300.00 which shall be
paid within thirty (30) days of September 12, 2007.

2. Mr. D’Angelo shall pay assessed investigative costs and fees in the
amount of $650.00 which shall be paid within thirty (30) days of September 12, 2007.

3. Within thirty (30) days of September 12, 2007, Mr. D"Angelo shali notify
his clients for whom he performed professional engineering services in the State of
Nevada of the inactive status of his license at the time he performed the requested
professional engineering services. The cost of any correction or restamping of
submittals shall be paid by Mr. D"Angelo.

4. Mr. D'Angelo shall provide the Executive Director of the Board with

1 “WR0P%..,

JT




LAW OFFICES OF

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
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28

\LTER BRUCE ROBB

201 WEST LIBERTY
SUITE 210

ENO‘_NEVADA 89501

copies of the notifications sent to his clients within thirty (30) days of September 12,
2007.

5. Mr. D’Angelo shall, within one year of the effective date of this Stipulated
Agreement, successfully complete a Board approved University level course in ethics
and client relations. The course must be approved by the Executive Director prior to
Mr. D’Angelo’s enrollment in the course.

6. Mr. D’Angelo shall receive a public reprimand for performing professional
engineering services in the State of Nevada after his license as a professional civil
engineer had been placed on inactive status pursuant to Mr. D’Angelo’s written request
to the Board.

7. Mr. D’Angelo’s license as a civil engineer in the State of Nevada is
conditionally restored to active status for the sole purpose of allowing Mr. D'Angelo to
complete the two projects on which he performed professional engineering services
while his license was on inactive status. Mr. D’Angelo shall not perform any
professional engineering services on any other project in the State of Nevada until he
has complied with the terms of this Stipulated Agreement. Upon Mr. D’Angelo’s
compliance with the terms of this Stipulated Agreement, Mr. D'Angelo’s pending
application to reactivate his licensure as a civil engineer in the State of Nevada shall be

considered by the Board.

8. The imposition of the discipline set forth in this Stipulated Agreement

does not limit the powers of the Board to impose further discipline upon Mr. D’Angelo

on matters not yet presented to the Board.
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LAW OFFICES OF
\LTER BRUCE ROBB
201 WEST LIBERTY
SUITE 210
ENO, NEVADA 89501
TELEPHONE
(778) 329-29558

|, Blaise A. D’Angelo, have read the above Stipulated Agreement, understand its

contents, and accept the conditions set forth within it.

Signed: %1/4 %/ Date: //.;/07

BLAISE A. D'ANGELY

|, Blaise A. D'Angelo, have read the Stipulated Agreement and do not accept the
conditions set forth within it. | request that this matter be scheduled for a formal
hearing before the Nevada State Board of Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors.

Signed: Date:
BLAISE A. D’ANGELO

This Stipulated Agreement is approved by the Nevada State Board of
Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors.

Date: @/ 299/0.7 Signed:w

STHOMAS A. FOOTE, PLS
Chairman




* DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES
DEPARTMENT

& ADMINISTRATION
3505 Butti Way
Carson City, NV 89701-3498
Ph: 775-887-2355
Fx: 775-887-2112

#i BUILDING and
SAFETY DIVISION
PERMIT CENTER
2621 Northgate Lane, Suite 6
Carson City, NV 89706-1319
Ph: 775-887-2310
Fx: 775-887-2202

& CAPITAL PROJECTS
3505 Butti Way
Carson City, NV 89701-3498
Ph: 775-887-2355
Fx: 775-887-2112

& CONTRACTS
3505 Butti Way
Carson City, NV 89701-3498
Ph: 775-887-2355
Fx:775-887-2112

8 ENGINEERING DIVISION
2621 Northgate Lane, Suite 54
Carson City, NV 89706-1319
Ph: 775-887-2300
Fx:775-887-2283

FLEET SERVICES
3303 Butti Way, Building 2
Carson City, NV 89701-3498
Ph: 775-887-2356
Fx: 775-887-2258

& PLANNING DIVISION
2621 Northgate Lane, Suite 62
Carson City, NV 89706-1319
Ph: 775-887-2180
Fx: 775-887-2278

%% PUBLIC WORKS OPERATION
(Water, Sewer, Wastewater,
Streets, Landfill, Environmental)
3505 Butti Way
Carson City, NV 89701-3498
Ph: 775-887-2355
Fx: 775-887-2112

% TRANSPORTATION

3505 Butti Way

Carson City, NV 89701-3498
Ph: 775-887-2355

Fx: 775-887-2112

ADMINISTRATIVE PERMIT REVIEW
October 17, 2005
NOTICE OF DECISION

¢

CARSON CITY NEVADA

Consolidated Municipality and State Capital

An Administrative Permit Review, ADM-05-200, was received from Joanne Kynett,
to vary from the required setback of 10 feet to 9 feet 1/8 inches on the side yard
and from 30 feet to 27 feet 1/8 inches on the rear yard, on property zoned Multi-
Family Apartment (MFA), located at 925 and 935 East Fifth Street, APN 004-042-
24, pursuant to the requirements of the Carson City Municipal Code.

The Administrative Permit Hearing Examiner duly noticed and conducted a public
hearing on October 17, 2005, in conformance with City and State open meeting
requirements, and the Hearing Examiner approved ADM-05-200, subject to the
following conditions of approval:

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL.:

1.

All development shall be substantially in accordance with the attached site
development plan.

All on-and off-site improvements shall conform to City standards and
requirements.

The use for which this permit is approved shall commence withing 12
months of the date of final approval. A single, one-year extension of time
must be requested in writing to the Community Development Department 30
days prior to the one year expiration date. Should this permit not be initiated
within one year and no extension granted, the permit shall become null and
void.

The applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision for conditions of
approval within 10 days of receipt of notification. If the Notice of Decision is
not signed and returned within 10 days, then the item will be rescheduled for
the next Hearings Examiner meeting for further consideration.

The flat wall of the building must be constructed no closer than nine feet 1/8
inches from the east property line.

~ &SN
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ADM-05-200
Notice of Decision
October 17, 2005
Page 2

6. The stairs cannot encroach more than three feet into the required side yard setback on the
east side of the property. The eaves over the stairs cannot encroach more than an

additional two feet further into the setback.

7. The outline of the stairs, including setback from property line, must be shown on the plans
prior to Planning Division approval of the building permit.

8. The overhang/eave outline, including setback from property line, must be shown on the
plans prior to Planning Division approvat of the building permit.

9. An adequate irrigation system shall be constructed on site.

10. All other departments’ conditions of approval, which are attached, shall be incorporated as
conditions of this report.

ennifer Pru&Senior Planner
lanning and/Lommunity Development Department

Mailed

By

H:\Admin Pemits\2005\NODs\ADM-05-200.wpd
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ADM-05-200
Notice of Decision
October 17, 2005
Page 3

PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN THIS NOTICE OF DECISION WITHIN TEN DAYS OF RECEIPT.

This is to acknowledge that | have read and will comply with the Conditions of Approval as
approved by the Carson City Hearing Examiner

/ s
I3

e b s
APPLICAN and/or OWNERS UR DATE 7
\/0%[/7/75 Jm/// //@/z -

(Applicant/Owner Printed Name)

RETURN TO:
CARSON CITY PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
2621 Northgate Lane, Suite 62
Carson City, NV 89706
ATTN: Juanita Smith

Enclosures: Hearing Examiner Notice of Decision (2 copies - please sign and return
only one; the second copy is for your records)
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LAND USE AND SITE DESIGN

1.14  Cornices, Porches and Projections into Setbacks.

1.

Cornices, eaves, canopies, fireplaces, decks 30 inches high or less,
bay windows and similar architectural features, but not including flat walls,
may extend into any required setback a distance not to exceed two feet

Uncovered porches, landing places or outside stairways may project not
more than three feet into any required side yard setback, and not more than
six feet into any required front or rear yard setback. Unenclosed covered
porches with decks 30 inches high or less may project into the front yard
setback no more than eight feet provided they are no less than five feet from
a front or street side property line; and do not impede sight distance area.
All construction must comply with the Building Code currently adopted by
Carson City.

1 5 Manufactured Home Installation within a Single Family ZoningDistrict.

The Kllowing standards shall be used in the review of and e placement of a
manufagtured home in a Single Family Zoning District.

1.

The manufactured home shall be permanently affixed to a residential lot and
converted to real property. A foundation permifis required. Foundations are
to\be designed by a Nevada licensed ¢ gineer to meet Carson City's
reqiyrements for wind, snow and seismig’zone.

2. The maqufactured home shall bg” manufactured within five (5) years
immediataly preceding the date gh which it is affixed to the single family
zoned residential lot.

3. The owner/owger's agepf shall provide written and photographic
documentation thgt the myanufactured home shall have:

a. Siding which X§ similar in color, material and appearance to the
exterior siding Pimarily used on other single family residential
dwellings An the imxpediate vicinity of the proposed location of the
manufgdtured home.

b. Rogt pitch/slope, eaves ad roof covering which is consistent with
ose roofs primarily used omother single family residential dwellings
in the immediate vicinity of the Proposed location of the manufactured
home.

/¢, Foundation thatis masked architecturatly with materials primarily used
on other single family residential dwellingsn the immediate vicinity of

s the proposed location of the manufactured\ome.

CARSON CITY DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS Div.1 (27)
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CORRECTIONS MADE BY APPLICANT TO BUILDING PLANS

ATRO

53

TYHNLINALS

2 133H6 335

SLINNTTY 40 IVDIdAL iy S3LON» . i
T pT Y gﬁ&\ww Y i

) "weeg 30 eve

SANI TV & ST SSNAL IH Qs

R

e
S3L AYTIOD /m T AT TIVA “

AITIVA

SOTNT - g

o

XVH D0 F o S35GMaL 00N a7

% 45 FDaR

§ ONIMIAINIDNG 8,941 SehaL 32¢




54

Sy WHE W a > - =
§0d XA ~E c s
ces o L) 1 Tppseeor oy » & 8
29 1 1S53 Sog
o g4a H _ %32
2 : 25—
3ge oot | g 232 =
. ® : s 2 =&
b . I S
o,EwN_#o L e ettt rooT &2
| - T T =
J-F -3 j- 3 < v - T v v > ~ v v e v 9 ] 1
i ) ' A O P RCETTEEEEEEEEEE S
: o !
: . ANE ' .
f ° AN : o $
) © e : _ ®
7 NN m ,
Ll bl g | _
iadaie ! b ] + 1 !
g o uLn, v o $ " S
5 L l ’ b=
e g / bl & : 0 *
D b T : e
- % I coy
32 g M bl 3 a " i &
........ g 2.0 ! ; 2 | ¥ 25
e NN HE ) m ! 5
Ty o o ° ol ? “ L £
w3 il = ™ " “ Q ' = L9
a 1 e o
— , | Q Ja=mpm: 3 | 8y
[ Lz & Z A : - X3
=E= T = 3 . D m ﬂ m m m
0 \“_ | VLot ' &
_ o — e . £
ST 2 AME : £
8 N ﬁ m AN ;
3 | Nk m
[ lv...‘e. C 1 O m ,W '
— ' ' :
3 _M ANt :
b 1 1 e e e e e e — =
A | m z ‘ ........ 1 = &
F A s B 22 2 . (N YT A F it deted it bt diiledieliliiiadnding S-St
X pNS nl.w —l ﬂl e °
S = o
° —r
SRS O 3 o | zZ ©
Jim g W2l =) — r Q
||||| 1 o N
i S Sup A w Y
WG
oj.xlv\N\w.m > oot . s W W
= . N m — &
L0 —pn vv—— — hy} v
L — o %
% ) a g\l ¥t
< <4 0
> n Z
E = D ~ 0
®
= v 2 o 5
4 prd N z v
% O S
L k- . 5 >
O — =
v




i serg socq,

W3 995 wosdugym

YOS Zadq oixg

.03 ] 5 - |
RN _ _ B
NN 3T ax

Q= ==l 2 ]I
| g L4
[ M -~
g . |
E v B

Tt e s ST ey 03 umopg, o
5050 0 010 Loy e " U BUiovds s
T X Ly g WEL UOYY 9501 o1 Buieety 8y Poynbe,

ISFT Tog mar

PO 9.

/ BIOr fawg gx

|

! !
ﬁk? SIS -&z‘w.ta‘
Ol G130 xo ol ois n,\&wn‘
i

S

e LT gxs

el
S/

o Zesd gxo
M AT YOTBD by L ya

DN o

THPOH 30 oixg

e

P

NS BD151 woeddurgim rrees ..

- 2pes

JHE 12D e ;
9 Bunioddng epmg b
: 21900 1y 12 soyouy 3

ANELSS/m umopion
PHLN wovcluig opiAcLy

i
wwfhoy i
o B0y ||

// PLANS
CORRECTIONS MADE BY APPLICANT TO BUILDING

55










i

LA
















